
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages.

Sustainable Development Select Committee
Agenda

Thursday, 12 May 2016
7.00 pm,

Civic Suite
Lewisham Town Hall
London SE6 4RU

For more information contact:  Simone van Elk (020 831 46441) 

This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed except for items numbered 5 on the Agenda.  For legal reasons, those items 
will be considered in private with the press and public excluded.

Part 1

Item Pages

1.  Minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2016

To follow

2.  Declarations of interest 1 - 4

3.  Street lighting: variable lighting policy 5 - 14

4.  Use of section 106 and CIL

To follow

5.  Catford Regeneration Programme Update

Item 5 is restricted – part 2

15 - 28

6.  Select Committee work programme 29 - 42

7.  Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet



Sustainable Development Select Committee
Members

Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Thursday, 12 May 2016.  

Barry Quirk, Chief Executive
Tuesday, 3 May 2016

Councillor Liam Curran (Chair)
Councillor Suzannah Clarke (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Bill Brown
Councillor Amanda De Ryk
Councillor James-J Walsh
Councillor Mark Ingleby
Councillor Pauline Morrison
Councillor Eva Stamirowski
Councillor Pat Raven
Councillor Paul Upex
Councillor Alan Hall (ex-Officio)
Councillor Gareth Siddorn (ex-Officio)



Sustainable Development Select Committee

Title Declaration of interests

Contributor Chief Executive Item 2

Class Part 1 (open) 12 May 2016

Declaration of interests

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda.

1. Personal interests

There are three types of personal interest 
[...]
s

The Lewisham Member Code of Conduct requires members also to register the 
following interests:-

(a) Membership or position of control or management in a body to which you 
were appointed or nominated by the Council

(b) Any body exercising functions of a public nature or directed to charitable 
purposes, or whose principal purposes include the influence of public 
opinion or policy, including any political party

(c) Any person from whom you have received a gift or hospitality with an 
estimated value of at least £25

4. Non registerable interests

Occasions may arise when a matter under consideration would or would be likely 
to affect the wellbeing of a member, their family, friend or close associate more 
than it would affect the wellbeing of those in the local area generally, but which is 
not required to be registered in the Register of Members’ Interests (for example a 
matter concerning the closure of a school at which a Member’s child attends). 

5. Declaration and Impact of interest on members’ participation

(a) Where a member has any registerable interest in a matter and they are 
present at a meeting at which that matter is to be discussed, they must 
declare the nature of the interest at the earliest opportunity and in any 
event before the matter is considered. The declaration will be recorded in 
the minutes of the meeting. If the matter is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
the member must take not part in consideration of the matter and withdraw 
from the room before it is considered. They must not seek improperly to 
influence the decision in any way. Failure to declare such an interest 
which has not already been entered in the Register of Members’ 
Interests, or participation where such an interest exists, is liable to 
prosecution and on conviction carries a fine of up to £5000 

(b) Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a 
disclosable pecuniary interest they must still declare the nature of the 
interest to the mee
[...]
ou are a parent 
or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor unless 
the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or of which 
you are a governor; 

(c) Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt
(d) Allowances, payment or indemnity for members 
(e) Ceremonial honours for members
(f) Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception)





1. Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Sustainable Development Select 
Committee with an update on the Council’s approach to variable lighting for street 
lighting. 

1.2 The report is an opportunity to highlight issues on variable lighting and follows a 
discussion at the Committee’s meeting on 30 June 2015 and a trial of variable 
lighting in a number of streets across the borough.  Variable lighting is one of the 
reserved decisions under the Lewisham and Croydon Street Lighting Governance 
Agreement and the intention is that a variable lighting policy will be tabled at Mayor 
and Cabinet for agreement.

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Sustainable Development Select Committee is asked to note the contents of this 
report, and in particular: 

 The proposal at 5.15 to implement dimming of 50% in designated streets
 The proposal at 5.16 to cut 20 minutes of lighting time per day 
 The draft variable lighting policy at Annex A

3. Policy Context

3.1 Shaping our future, Lewisham’s Sustainable Community Strategy for 2008-2020,
sets out a vision for Lewisham: ‘Together, we will make Lewisham the best place in 
London to live, work and learn’. Shaping our future includes the following priority 
outcomes relevant to street lighting:
 Safer – where people feel safe and live free from crime, antisocial behaviour and 

Abuse
 Clean, green and liveable – where people live in high quality housing and can 

care for and enjoy their environment.

3.2 The Council also has ten corporate priorities which support delivery of the
Sustainable Community Strategy. Street lighting is particularly relevant to 
three of these corporate priorities:

SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT SELECT COMMITTEE

Report Title Street lighting: variable lighting policy

Key Decision No Item: 3

Ward All

Contributors Asset Management Planning Manager

Date: 12 May 2016



 Clean, green and liveable – environmental management, cleanliness and care for 
roads, pavements and a sustainable environment.

 Safety, security and a visible presence – partnership working with the police and 
others to further reduce crime levels, and using Council powers to combat anti-
social behaviour.

 Inspiring efficiency, effectiveness and equity – ensuring efficiency, effectiveness 
and equity in the delivery of excellent services to meet the needs of the 
community. 

3.3 The Council’s Strategic Asset Management Plan 2015-2020 describes the Council’s 
approach to management of its assets, including street lighting.  It includes 
four interlinked objectives:
 Compliance with regulation and responsiveness to risk.
 Improving the quality of services delivered by the corporate asset function.
 Reducing expenditure associated with the Council’s assets.
 Increasing the level of income generated by the Council’s assets.

4. Lewisham and Croydon Street Lighting PFI 

4.1 The Lewisham and Croydon Street Lighting PFI is a joint procurement project to 
replace the ageing street lighting stock of both London boroughs.  The aims of the 
project are:
 Improving efficiency, including energy savings and reduced carbon emissions; 
 Improving overall safety; 
 Providing a better living and working environment; 
 Providing value for money; 
 Improving street lighting standards; 
 Reducing crime and the fear of crime; and 
 Supporting the night-time economy.  

4.2 The project scope includes the replacement of approximately 17,500 Lewisham 
street lights over an initial 5-year Core Investment Programme, with an on-going 25-
year responsibility for maintenance and repair.  Works to replace Lewisham’s street 
[...]
ting that takes account of the characteristics of 
different areas.  The CMS can be used to maximise the potential benefits of dimming 
while ensuring other objectives are not compromised.  The CMS also means that 
light level changes can be implemented quickly, if necessary instantly, without the 
need to be physically present at the site.

 



5.5 The basic premise of the approach set out in this report is that the timing and degree 
of dimming should be determined by the requirements of the area the street light is 
situated. This is to mitigate against any adverse impacts, while retaining the 
opportunity to reduce energy consumption.

5.6 Following the report to the Committee in June 2015 a trial of diming took place from 
November 2015.  The following 3 options were trialled in 3 residential streets in each 
ward:

Option 1 Option 2 Option 3
Before 

midnight
After 

midnight
Before 

midnight
After 

midnight
Before 

midnight
After 

midnight

25% reduction 25% reduction 25% reduction 50% reduction 50% reduction 50% reduction

Table 1: three options for dimming

5.9 A list of streets involved in the trial is included in Annex B. No resident feedback has 
been received since the start of the trial. A similar trial has been conducted in 
Croydon and has also not generated any feedback. 

5.10 The Client Monitoring Team working on behalf of both councils with Skanska has 
modelled the impact of applying the different options across the borough. As 
described above in 5.2-5.5 the approach proposed is based on retaining flexibility to 
reflect the requirements of different areas.  The approach taken is set out below in 
table 2.

Highway type Proposed dimming regime
Residential Dimming applied from dusk to dawn
Town and district centres Dimming applied from midnight
Link roads Dimming applied from midnight
Strategic routes and main distributers Dimming applied from 9pm
Secondary distributers Dimming applied from dusk to dawn

Table 2: proposed approach across di
[...]

have confirmed that there is recognition that a balance of efficiency and safety needs 
to be met and that the flexibility outlined in the report and exempt areas goes as far 
as possible to mitigate concerns whilst ensuring key potential crime hotshots are 
sufficiently supported by street lighting.

9. Equalities implications

9.1 The dimming of street lights has the potential to give rise to equality implications, 
particularly, in the context of the characteristics protected under the Equalities Act 
2010, in relation to age, gender and disabilities. Paragraph 5.11 above identifies a 
range of street lights that could be exempted from any dimming. Where concerns 
emerge about particular locations sites officers will be able to amend the instruction 
to Skanska for immediate implementation.

10. Environmental implications

10.1 The dimming of street lights has the potential to support environmental objectives for 
reducing carbon emissions.  Dimming street lights may also have a positive impact 
on light pollution and therefore potentially has benefits for biodiversity.

11. Conclusion

11.1 The cost of electricity to run street lighting is approximately £650k a year, and energy 
costs are expected to continue to rise over the coming years.  The new street lighting 



infrastructure installed under the joint Lewisham and Croydon private finance 
initiative creates the potential to vary levels of street lighting using a central 
management system.

11.2 Estimates based on the Client Monitoring Team’s modelling of dimming indicate that 
there is the potential to reduce energy consumption by up to 32% and this is 
something that a number of local authorities have already implemented.  It is 
proposed that Lewisham implements the dimming policy set out in this report 
including a reduction in lighting of 50% in residential areas.

If there are any queries on this report please contact Martin O’Brien, Asset Management 
Planning Manager, 020 8314 6605.

Background Do
[...]
utiny Manager Item 6

Class Part 1 (open) 12 May 2016

1. Purpose

To advise Members of the proposed work programme for the municipal year 2016-
17, and to decide on the agenda items for the next meeting.

2. Summary

2.1 At the beginning of the new administration, each select committee drew up a draft 
work programme for submission to the Business Panel for consideration.

2.2 The Business Panel will consider the proposed work programmes of each of the 
select committees on 24 May 2016 to agree a co-ordinated overview and scrutiny 
work programme. However, the work programme can be reviewed at each Select 
Committee meeting so that Members are able to include urgent, high priority items 
and remove items that are no longer a priority.

3. Recommendations

3.1 The Committee is asked to:

 note the work plan attached at Appendix B and discuss any issues arising from 
the programme; 

 specify the information and analysis required in the report for each item on the 
agenda for the next meeting, based on desired outcomes, so that officers are 
clear about what they need to provide;

 review all forthcoming key decisions, attached at Appendix C, and consider any 
items for further scrutiny;

4. The work programme

4.1 The work programme for 2016-17 was agreed at the Committee’s meeting on 18 
April 2016.

4.2 The Committee is asked to consider if any urgent issues have arisen that require 
scrutiny and if any existing items are no longer a priority and can be removed from 
the work programme. Before adding additional items, each item should be 
considered against agreed criteria. The flow chart attached at Appendix A may 
help Members decide if proposed additional items should be added to the work 
programme. The Committee’s work programme needs to be achievable in terms of 
the amount of meeting time available. If the Committee agrees to add additional 
item(s) because they are urgent and high priority, Members will need to consider 



which medium/low priority item(s
[...]
yor and Cabinet 
(Contracts)

Janet Senior, Executive 
Director for Resources & 
Regeneration and 
Councillor Alan Smith, 
Deputy Mayor

 

Prevention and Inclusion 
Contract Award

29/06/16
Mayor and Cabinet 
(Contracts)

Aileen Buckton, 
Executive Director for 
Community Services and 
Councillor Janet Daby, 
Cabinet Member 
Community Safety

 

Besson Street Parts 1 & 2 13/07/16
Mayor and Cabinet

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for  



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS

Date included in 
forward plan

Description of matter under 
consideration

Date of Decision
Decision maker

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials

Customer Services and 
Councillor Damien Egan, 
Cabinet Member Housing

March 2016 Campshill Road Extra Care 
Scheme

07/16
Mayor and Cabinet

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Customer Services and 
Councillor Damien Egan, 
Cabinet Member Housing

 

February 2016 Contract Award Cleaning 07/16
Mayor and Cabinet 
(Contracts)

Janet Senior, Executive 
Director for Resources & 
Regeneration and 
Councillor Alan Smith, 
Deputy Mayor

 

February 2016 Contract Award Planned and 
Preventative Maintenance

07/16
Mayor and Cabinet 
(Contracts)

Janet Senior, Executive 
Director for Resources & 
Regeneration and 
Councillor Alan Smith, 
Deputy Mayor

 

February 2016 Insurance Renewal 09/16
Overview and 
Scrutiny Business 
Panel

Janet Senior, Executive 
Director for Resources & 
Regeneration and 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia, 
Cabinet Member 
Resources

 


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Street lighting: variable lighting policy
	5 Catford Regeneration Programme Update
	6 Select Committee work programme
	6_SDSC_WorkProgramme_AppendixB_WorkPlan2016-17_12052016
	6_SDSC_WorkProgramme_AppendixC_KeyDecisionPlan_12052016




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT SELECT COMMITTEE

Thursday, 12 May 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Liam Curran (Chair), Suzannah Clarke (Vice-Chair), Bill Brown, 
Amanda De Ryk, James-J Walsh, Mark Ingleby, Eva Stamirowski, Pat Raven and 
Paul Upex and Alan Hall

APOLOGIES: Councillors Pauline Morrison

ALSO PRESENT: Simone van Elk (Scrutiny Manager), Kplom Lotsu (SGM Capital 
Programmes), Martin O'Brien (Asset Management Planning Manager), Gavin Plaskitt 
(Programme Manager), Emma Talbot (Head of Planning) and James Lee (Service 
Manager, Inclusion and Prevention and Head of Cultural and Community Development)

1. Minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2016

That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2016 be agreed as an accurate 
record subject to the following amendment: 

That “Apart from where the TfL Quietways scheme was being introduced, many 
roads in the borough did not seem to have been adjusted to accommodate cyclists 
apart from white lines being added” be added to paragraph 4.2.  

2. Declarations of interest

The following non-prejudicial interest was declared: 

Councillor Walsh lives within Catford Town Centre, and is the founder of 
bakerlooextension.com

3. Street lighting: variable lighting policy

3.1 Martin O’Brien (Asset Management Planning Manager) introduced the 
report. The following key points were noted: 

 In 2015 a report had been presented to the Committee which presented a 
proposal for variable street lighting. 

 In November 2015 a pilot had been conducted where in every electoral ward 
the street lights of three streets had been dimmed. No feedback had been 
received from residents following this pilot. A similar pilot had been conducted 
in Croydon, where no feedback had been received either. 

3.2 Martin O’Brien answered questions from the Committee. The following key 
points were noted: 



2

 Every street light in the borough could be operated independently, so the 
dimming of street lights could be implemented flexibly. The strength of an 
individual street light could be adjusted by 1% at a time. Street lights on 
junctions were one the locations were an exemption to overall policy of 
dimming lights would likely be applied to ensure road safety. 

 There was no hard evidence available that the dimming of street lights had led 
to impacts on crime or road safety. However its impact on feelings of safety 
may be different. 

 The figure of 20% mentioned in the report as the maximum number of street 
lights that could be exempt from the overall policy would not be fixed target but 
an estimation of the number of exemptions and therefore of the costs savings 
that the policy would achieve. 

 Councillors had not all been notified about the trial taking place, partly to avoid 
influencing the results but an email had been sent to the relevant Cabinet 
Members and the Chair of this Committee to notify them. 

3.3 The Committee made a number of comments. The following key points were 
noted: 

 Some residents may have noticed and found it difficult that streets had 
become darker but not enough to contact the Council. The fact that no 
feedback had been received did not necessarily indicate that people felt 
neutral or positive about the change. 

 The trail seemed to have taken place in individual streets instead of 
intersecting ones. If lights were dimmed in intersecting streets than this may 
lead to a cumulative impact on visibility. It would be good it this was tested 
before implementation across the borough. 

 The Committee welcomed the opportunity for the Council to make a budget 
saving in this area as well reducing light pollution.

 The Committee felt that a variable street lighting policy should be applied 
sensitively, with recognition of the circumstances of the specific streets and 
lights, and not be implemented to achieve a cost saving at all costs. 

3.4 RESOLVED: That the report be noted, and that the following views of the 
Committee be referred to Mayor and Cabinet:

The Committee commented that although a trial of dimmed lights had taken place, 
the streets in this trial did not seem to intersect. This meant that any cumulative 
impact of light dimming in a large number of intersecting streets at the same time 
could not be adequately assessed, although this would probably lead to darker 
streets. The Committee therefore recommended that an additional trial take place 
of the dimming of street lights in one area of roughly the size of a polling district 
and that the results of this trial should be reported to Mayor and Cabinet when 
considering whether the Council should adopt a variable lighting policy.   

The Committee felt that although a saving should be welcomed, the 
implementation of the policy to dim street lights in the borough should be driven by 
the particular circumstances of each street, and these should not be 
overshadowed by financial considerations. 



3

The Committee felt that Members’ extensive knowledge of their wards could be a 
useful asset to officers when implementing a variable lighting policy. Therefore, if a 
variable lighting policy was adopted, Members should be offered the opportunity to 
highlight any streets where dimming of lights may create particular concerns.

4. Catford Regeneration Programme Update

5.1 Gavin Plaskitt (Senior Programme Manager) introduced the report to the 
Committee. The following key points were noted: 

 Housing Zones were an initiative from the Greater London Authority (GLA) to 
accelerate the development of schemes scheduled to deliver more than 1.000 
homes. Catford Town Centre had now been designated as a Housing Zone, 
and would therefore receive funding from the GLA to support the building of 
affordable housing and infrastructure. The houses would need to be delivered 
by 2026. 

 A report had been submitted to Mayor and Cabinet to agree to bid for Housing 
Zone funding. The bid had been submitted in February and the results had 
been announced in March. 

 A detailed report was due to be presented to Mayor and Cabinet before the 
summer to agree the details of the Housing Zone agreement. 

 There had been a discussion with Transport for London in January at this 
Committee to discuss the road network in Catford. A decision on whether 
Transport for London would relocated the South Circular (A205) was expected 
after the results of the Mayoral election for London. There was also an 
ongoing conversation between officers and TfL around the plans for the 
extension of the Bakerloo line. 

5.2 Gavin Plaskitt, Kplom Lotsu (Project Manager), and Emma Talbot answered 
questions from the Committee. The following key points were noted: 

 The boundaries of what is considered Catford Town Centre are defined in the 
Council’s Core Strategy. The area considered for the Council’s Catford 
Regeneration Programme was smaller than the town centre  though. The 
planning application for Former Catford Greyhound Stadium, Adenmore Road 
SE6 4RH was considered as part of the town centre, but was not a part of the 
Council’s regeneration programme. 

 Officers were in conversation with the GLA about the specific conditions for 
the awarded funding for providing affordable housing. 

 One of the aims for the regeneration programme was to mitigate against the 
current segmentation of the town centre by railways, roads and buildings. 

 The density of housing for buildings and approved planning applications for 
Catford falls within the limits of the London Plan for town centres. Catford is 
identified as an opportunity site in the London Plan. Plans for the town centre 
have also been incorporated in the Council’s Local Plan which had been 
extensively consulted on. 

 A high density of housing would not automatically mean lots of towers. The 
housing present in Victorian terraced housing with multiple flats in a single 
house could be quite dense. 



4

 A report was due to be presented to Mayor and Cabinet with an update on the 
terms of the Housing Zone funding, to present a updated vision for Catford 
Town Centre and a programme for the next steps in the regeneration 
programme including consultation. 

5.3 The Committee made a number of comments. The following key points were 
noted: 

 A Catford Town Centre Local Plan had been developed and consulted on, but 
this had been withdrawn before being agreed. 

 There was a need for a clear vision for Catford Town Centre which should 
involve creative thinking and should focus on the lifestyle that Catford would 
offers its residents and visitors.

 There was a need to ensure that local residents were involved in creating this 
vision as a first step to developing the town centre. 

 The placement of the South Circular was crucial to the regeneration of 
Catford, and the preference was for one central area. 

 There should be positive engagement with TfL by the Council about the need 
for a quick decision about the potential relocation of the A205. 

5.4 RESOLVED: That the report be noted, that a report containing an update on 
the Catford regeneration programme being prepared for Mayor and Cabinet 
should be added to the Committee’s work programme, and that the following views 
of the Committee be referred to Mayor and Cabinet: 

The Committee were pleased with the funding being made available by the GLA in 
its designation of Catford town centre as a Housing Zone.

The Committee felt a clear vision for the future of Catford Town Centre should be 
developed instead of a fragmented approach, and that the feel and attraction of 
the centre of Catford to its residents, workers, pedestrians, cyclists and its visitors 
depended on establishing places where everybody feels accepted, relaxed and 
excited to be. The town centre should be designed to feel loveable, liveable, joyful 
and iconic. 

The Committee felt strongly that the local community should be involved in and 
consulted on their vision for Catford and that such consultation should happen 
before the appointment of developers. The Committee urged that the consultation 
be used an opportunity for the Council to engage closely with the local community 
in future plans for the town centre and innovative consultation methods should be 
considered. The aim should be to identify the reasons people chose to live or 
spend time in Catford and to develop a shared vision for the lifestyle that Catford 
should offer its residents and visitors. 

The Committee also noted the strength of feeling from local residents that had 
been expressed previously on planning applications for developments in Catford. It 
was recognised that the level of interest in the future of Catford was a significant 
asset for any future consultations on plans for the area. 



5

The Committee was concerned that piecemeal development had already begun 
when a planning application for Former Catford Greyhound Stadium, Adenmore 
Road SE6 4RH was considered at a recent meeting of the Strategic Planning 
Committee. 

The Committee felt that any decision on realignment of the South Circular through 
Catford would have major impacts, both for the traffic flow for buses and cars as 
well as for the quality of public space in the town centre. The Committee noted that 
Transport for London had previously presented their designs for the South Circular 
to the Committee, and hopes that Transport for London will weigh their concerns 
around the quality of the environment for pedestrians accordingly. 

While appreciating that progress depends on a decision by Transport for London 
on whether to realign the South Circular (A205), the Committee requested that a 
clear timeline be established for the regeneration programme outlining the order of 
any key decisions, and that this should be shared with the Committee.

The committee strongly felt that the South Circular should be relocated as 
originally planned in order to achieve the town centre vision built around the 
theatre and a central piazza.  

5. Select Committee work programme

6.1 Simone van Elk (Scrutiny Manager) introduced the report. The Committee 
discussed the report and decided that: 

That a report containing an update on the Catford regeneration programme being 
prepared for Mayor and Cabinet should be added to the Committee’s work 
programme for 29 June meeting and that the Cabinet Member for Growth and 
Regeneration be invited to attend for this item. 

6.2 RESOLVED: That the report be noted, and that the work programme be 
agreed subject to the discussed amendments.  

6. Use of section 106 and CIL

4.1 Emma Talbot (Head of Planning) introduced the report. The following key 
points were noted: 

 Section 106 and CIL funds are held by the Council’s planning department. 
Other Council services would make formal applications to receive a portion of 
these based on projects being managed in those services.

 Each section 106 agreement had specific conditions for how this funding could 
be spent. The CIL Infrastructure List, also known as the 123 List, sets out the 
types of infrastructure that CIL funds can be used for. A council had more 
flexibility in what was included in this list. 

 Section 106 funds were no longer being accrued for infrastructure because the 
Council had been applying CIL since 1 April 2015. 

 A process was needed to ensure further public and Member engagement in 
the allocation of section 106 and CIL funds. This process would need to fit 



6

national planning guidance and legal advice would be needed in its 
development. The aim was to achieve transparency and accountability while 
fitting within a complex legal framework. Once proposals had been developed, 
consultation would take place. 

4.2 Emma Talbot and James Lee (Head of Culture and Community Development) 
answered questions from the Committee. The following key points were noted: 

 The CIL 123 list had been consulted on as part of the formal plan preparation 
process. The CIL charging schedule including this list had been approved by 
Full Council on 25 February 2015. CIL was only payable on commencement of 
a development, so although it had been applied since April 2015, few CIL 
payments had been received so far. 

 The level of involvement for members of the public in the allocation of CIL 
funds would likely differ for different types of infrastructure on the CIL 123 List. 
The plan would be to use existing networks and groups to consult with when 
allocating the neighbourhood element of CIL funds. Officers were investigating 
how to engage with local assemblies in this context. The locations for the 
previous trials were decided on the basis that section 106 funding would be 
available in those areas for allocation. 

 The section 106/CIL Overview Group was chaired by the Head of Planning, 
and a legal officer and the relevant section 106 officer were also members. 
Applications for funding had to/have to meet very detailed standards to ensure 
they meet the terms set out in the relevant section 106 agreement. The 
priorities for spend set out in section 106 agreements were determined by the 
needs arising from the development, which had been consulted on as part of 
the plan making process and for the application itself. The head of terms of a 
section 106 agreement were agreed as part of a planning application for a 
development and ward councillors were involved in that process.

 The planning department produced monitoring reports to outline how the funds 
had been spent. The legislation around CIL required an annual monitoring 
report from the Council’s planning department.  

 Officers had attended a meeting of the Evelyn ward assembly to discuss the 
allocation of section 106 and CIL funds. Comments from the public at this 
meeting indicated that they did not feel they had been included in the process 
for allocation funding or determining priorities for spend. One thing to consider 
was that ward assemblies were not always representative of the population in 
a ward. 

 Section 106 and CIL funds were often used to fund for example street lighting 
and road works around major developments which could use up significant 
amounts of funding. It was not always clear to residents that these bit of 
infrastructure had funded via these planning obligations and that therefore less 
section 106 and CIL funds were available for other projects. 

 In areas where there was a neighbourhood plan, this plan was required to 
contain priorities for the area and it had to correspond with the Local Plan. A 
neighbourhood forum did not need to follow the Council’s organisational 
boundaries such as its electoral wards. Officers were working to develop 
relationships between existing neighbourhood forums and local assemblies. 
Where a neighbourhood forum was in place, 25% of CIL funds from 
development in that area would be available for local spend.  



7

 Individual planning applications had to correspond with the Development Plan. 
The plans that form that, including local plans and supplementary planning 
documents, had been through public consultation, presented to scrutiny, 
agreed by Mayor and Cabinet and agreed by Full Council. These set out the 
scope of borough wide priorities and also more detailed guidance on the type 
of S106 funding that would be sought on individual applications.  

 The Council had begun investigating whether a community trust could be set 
up to be used for relevant section 106 and a proportion of CIL payments. 
However with the current low interest rates for saving, a very substantial sum 
of money would be needed to ensure the trust could fund community work in 
perpetuity. Part of this work was identifying whether fund could be sought via 
other means such as crowdfunding, spacehive or endowments. 

 The regulations for the spending of section 106 and CIL funds were worded 
such that allocations needed to be based on geographical areas, and the 
priorities for spending were therefore based on the needs of the local 
community. It would require some more thinking to see how these allocations 
could take account of the special needs of certain groups across the borough, 
such as young people for example.  

4.3 The Committee made a number of comments. The following key points were 
noted:

 The Committee asked for the CIL Infrastructure or CIL 123 list. 
 If Councillors were informed about the section 106 agreements relevant to 

their wards, they could help explain the conditions for spending section 106 
funding to their residents. 

 Participatory budget techniques might be useful in consulting local 
communities on their priorities for allocation of section 106 and CIL funding. 

4.4 RESOLVEDL That the Committee noted the report, and that the following 
views of the Committee be referred to Mayor and Cabinet: 

The Committee felt it was important that the processes for allocating section 106 
and CIL funding were made transparent so accountability could take place. 

The Committee was aware that officers are considering the process and options 
for further public and Member engagement in the allocation of section 106 and CIL 
funds. The Committee felt a timeline should be established for when this 
consideration would be completed, so Councillors and members of the public 
could be made aware of the results.

The Committee felt that local assemblies should be made aware of any proposals 
for the allocation of Section 106 funding where communities would be involved in 
the allocation process. This should include those areas where a neighbourhood 
forum exists. 

The Committee felt that participatory budgeting techniques should be considered 
as a method to involve communities in the allocation of relevant Section 106 or 
CIL funding.



8

7. Items to be referred to Mayor and Cabinet

7.1 RESOLVED: That the Committee’s views under items 3, 4 and 5 be referred to 
Mayor and Cabinet. 

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified

Chair: 
----------------------------------------------------

Date:
----------------------------------------------------


